एफ. एन. 11-47/2020-SDF / F. No. 11-47/2020-SDF भारत सरकार / Government of India उपभोक्ता मामले, खाद्य और सार्वजनिक वितरण मंत्रालय Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution खाद्य एवं सार्वजनिक वितरण विभाग Department of Food & Public Distribution

कृषि भवन, नई दिल्ली दिनांक **04/02/2021**

सेवा में,

- 1. The Director, National Sugar Institute, Kanpur.
- 2. The Director, Sugarcane Breeding Institute, Tamil Nadu.
- 3. The Director General, Vasantdada Sugar Institute, Pune.
- 4. The Director, Indian Institute of Sugarcane Research (IISR), Lucknow.

विषय: Augmenting the list of recognised institutes by Central Government for Technical Appraisal of the project having capacity less than 2500 TCD but not less than 1250 TCD – Regarding.

महोदय,

I am directed to refer to the Gol Notification No. 496(E) dated 07.08.2020 (copy enclosed) and Minutes of the 141st Standing Committee under the Sugar Development Fund (SDF) (copy enclosed) and to convey that Gol has mandated that "a proposal for modernisation-cum-expansion integrated with co-generation plant or ethanol plant of any sugar factory of an undertaking having an installed capacity of less than 2500 tones Crushed Per day (TCD) but not less than 1250 TCD shall also be eligible to apply for a loan under SDF Rules, subject to the certain conditions. Such project shall be technically appraised by National Sugar Institute, Kanpur or any other institute recognised by the Central Government and it has certified that the project is technically viable".

2. As recommended by 141st Standing Committee, the following institutions are included in the list of institutes for the purpose of amended SDF Rules, 1983 vide Notification No. 496(E) dated 07.08.2020:

- i. Sugarcane Breeding Institute, Tamil Nadu.
- ii. National Sugar Institute, Kanpur.
- iii. Vasantdada Sugar Institute, Pune.
- iv. Indian Institute of Sugarcane Research (IISR), Lucknow.
- 3. This is for information and necessary action.

Enclosures: as stated.

भवदीय 24/02/202

(वेद प्रकाश सिंह) अवर सचिव, भारत सरकार फोन: 011-23385726 ईमेल: ussdf.fpd@nic.in

Copy to:

1. NIC, DFPD for uploading on the Department's website.

2. IFCI Limited, New Delhi - 110019 - for uploading on SDF Portal.